

JIM JUSTICE GOVERNOR

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25305-0130 JOHN A. MYERS
CABINET SECRETARY

W. MICHAEL SHEETS
ACTING DIRECTOR

State of West Virginia Bid Opportunity

Solicitation Type Solicitation No.

CRFQ

DOT1800000027

Description:

DISTRICT 1 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT REPAIR

(DOT0118C1502)

Deadline for Q&A:

09/25/2017 2:00 PM

Mandatory Bid Conference:

N/A

Bid Closing Date and Time:

10/03/2017 1:30 PM

Dear Potential Bidder:

Your business has been identified as a potential vendor by the requesting agency for the solicitation noted above.

The West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin lists all bid opportunities more than \$5,000 for the state of West Virginia. Solicitations prefaced with an "A" are agency-delegated bid opportunities expected to be \$25,000 or less; those prefaced with an "C" are central Purchasing Division solicitations expected to exceed \$25,000.

Additional information may be accessed by clicking on the summary or details of the solicitation.

Should you decide to bid on this opportunity, you may submit a bid through the acceptable delivery methods including electronic submission via wvOASIS system, hand delivery, delivery by courier, or by facsimile; however, the Purchasing Division cannot accept bids via electronic mail.

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the State of West Virginia. Should you have any questions regarding becoming a registered vendor with the Purchasing Division, please visit our vendor registration webpage at http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/VendorReg.html.



Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 13 - Equipment

Proc Folder: 371331

Doc Description: DISTRICT 1 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT REPAIR (DOT0118C1502)

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2017-09-20 2017-10-03 **CRFQ** 0803 DOT1800000027 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

MOUNTAINEER HYDRAULICS INC. Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

P.O. BOX 206 ShiNNSTON, WV 2643/

304-592-2468

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Mark A Atkins (304) 558-2307

mark.a.atkins@wv.gov

FEIN# 55-07/5686

DATE 10-2-17

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CREQ-001

ADDITION ASSESSMENT OF A

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Division of Highways (WVDOH), District One (D-1) to establish an open-end contract for the repair of hydraulic components per attached documents.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	1	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT ONE HQ	
1340 SMITH ST		1340 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV25301	CHARLESTON	WV 25301
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Vendor shall use Exhibit_A Pricing Page for bid pricing	0.00000	LS		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
25172800				

Extended Description:

DISTRICT ONE (D-1) HYDRAULIC COMPONENT REPAIR:

Note: Vendor shall use Exhibit_A Pricing Page for bid pricing. If vendor is submitting a bid online, Vendor should enter \$0.00 in the Oasis commodity line. Vendor shall enter pricing into the Exhibit_A Excel page and must attach with bid. See section 18 of Instructions to Bidders.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.

Line Event Date
1 Technical Questions due by 2:00pm EST: 2017-09-25

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DOT1800000027	Final	DISTRICT 1 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT	of 3
		REPAIR (DOT0118C1502)	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

LOU DEMARCO, TRES
(Name, Title)
LOU DEMARCO, TRES
(Printed Name and Title)
PO BOX 206
(Address)
ShiNNSTON WV 2643/
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
304-592-2468 304-592-5608
(email address)
MTNR HYDP YAHOO. COM

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

MOUNTAINEER HYDRAULICS INC (Company)
Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Lou DeMARCO, TRES (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
10-2-17 (Date)
304-592-2468 304-592-5608 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)

CRFQ 0803 DOT1800000027

District One Hydraulic Component Repair

EXHIBIT_A PRICING PAGE

	Hourly Rate	Estimated Labor Hours	Total Cost for Labor	
Labor Costs	\$ 15,00 -	1500	\$ 22,500.00	
	Markup Multiplier	Estimated Vendor Cost of Parts	Total Cost for Parts	
Parts Costs	1.08	\$50,000.00	\$ 54,000. ⁰⁰ -	
		Total Bid Cost	\$ 76,500.00	

Vendor Name: MOUNTAIN EEP HYDS

Phone: 304-592-2468
Fax: 304-592-568
Email: MTNR HYDRYAHOOGM

Contract Manager: Lou Dem Aleco

CRFQ 0803 DOT1800000027 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION HYDRAULIC PARTS REPAIR (DOT0118C1502)

Contract manager: Low DemARCO
Telephone number 304-592-2468
Fax number: 304-592-5608

Email address: MTNR HYDO YAHOO. COM

12. MISCELLANIOUS:

- 12.1 No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response to the Solicitations unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the provisions contained in this Contract.
- 12.2 Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract Items being offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid, Vendor certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response.

WV-10 Approved / Revised 12/16/15

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the *West Virginia Code*. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Contracting business entity: MOUNTAINEER HORAULICS INC
Address: PO Box 206 ShiNNSTON, WV 26431
Contracting business entity's authorized agent: Lou DeMARCO
Address: PO Box 206 Shinnston, WV 26431
Number or title of contract: <u>CRFQ</u>
Type or description of contract: DI HYD REPAIRS
Governmental agency awarding contract: DOH DISTACT
Names of each Interested Party to the contract known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business entity (attach additional pages if necessary):
Signature: Sour M. De Mour, The Date Signed: 9-29-17 □ Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure.
Verification
State of <u>Nest Unguilla</u> , County of <u>Harrison</u> : I, <u>Mellice Q Nanuruk</u> , the authorized agent of the contracting business entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledges that the Disclosure herein is being
made under oath and under the penalty of perjury.
State of West Virginia NELLIE J HAMPRICK 82 - 5TH Street Shinnston WV 26431 My Commission Expires March 4, 2024 My Commission Expires March 4, 2024 My Commission Expires March 4, 2024 Model of Sept 2017 Addle of Sept 2017 Model of Sept 2017
To be completed by State Agency:
Date Received by State Agency:
Date submitted to Ethics Commission:
Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL OTHER CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: MOUNTAINER HORAUL	us Too	
Authorized Signature Source M. A. D. M.		Date: 9-29-17
State of Wa	<u></u>	Date:
County of Harrison, to-wit:	ſ	OFFICIAL SEAL
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{29}{}$ day	0.+	NOTARY PUBLIC State of/West Virginia
My Commission expires Mauch 4		2NELLIE J HAMRIČK 82 - 5TH Street
wy Commission expires <u>Mach</u> 4	, 20 <u>24</u>	Shinnston WV 26431 My Commission Expires March 4, 2024
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Se	Clie Harrick